

03.11.2025

Present : Sh.Vijay Goswami Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Shashi Ranjan Ld. Counsel for D1 through VC.
Sh. Mohit Kumar Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Abhishek Kukkar Ld. Counsel for D2.

Today, matter is listed for reply and arguments on application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC filed by plaintiff.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for D1 and Ld. Proxy counsel for D2, upon instructions, submits that they do not wish to file any reply to the aforesaid application and would argue the same straightway. Heard.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for D1 fairly submits that he does not have any objection to the aforesaid application and the same may be allowed, subject to imposition of cost.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for D2, upon instructions, objected the aforesaid application on the ground that the same has been filed after filing of WS and therefore, prayed for the dismissal of the same with exemplary cost.

Arguments heard.

Be awaited for order at 4.00 pm.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/03.11.2025

(04.25 pm)

Present : None for plaintiff.
None for defendants

-
Perual of the aforesaid application shows that apart from the amendment in plaint, plaintiff is also seeking to implead the remaining parties, in the memo of parties as necessary parties, as mentioned in para 3 and 4 of the application. Certain clarification is required.

As none is present for the parties, matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for clarification on 01.12.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/03.11.2025